repayment of the related amounts. As of September 30, 2017, the established financial ratios were met. As of
September 30, 2018, these conditions do not longer apply.

53

The fair value, taking into consideration the counterparty credit risk, of bank borrowings as of September 30, 2018 and
2017 is similar to the book value since the debt is either subject to variable interest rates and market spreads or subject
to fix rates that are at a market level (Note 3.B).

As of September 30, 2018 and 2017, the sensitivity of the market value of bank borrowings in relation to interest rate
changes is as follows:

 Interest rate change

 09.30.2018 09.30.2017

Thousands of euros +0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

Change in the value of the debt (*) 3,742 (3,742) 2,626 (2,626)
(*) Income and equity increase in negative and expenses and equity decrease in positive

As of September 30, 2018 and 2017, the sensitivity of the market value of foreign currency bank borrowings in relation
to exchange rate and interest rate changes is as follows:

 09.30.2018 09.30.2017

Change in the
interest rate

Change in
Exchange rate
(EUR/foreign

currency)
Change in the
interest rate

Change in
Exchange rate
(EUR/foreign

currency)

Thousands of euros +0.25% -0.25% +5% -5% +0.25% -0.25% +5% -5%

Change in the value of the debt (*)
 Indian Rupee 543 (543) 6,996 (6,996) 363 (363) 10,029 (11,084)
 Chinese Yuan 67 (67) 1,870 (1,870) 43 (43) 910 (1,005)
 Swedish Krona - - - - 3 (3) 211 (234)
 Danish Krone () 3 (3) 37 (35) 4 (4) 81 (89)
 US Dollar 5 (5) 1,730 (1,730) 2 (2) 225 (249)
 Philippine Peso 2 (2) 35 (35) 1 (1) 63 (69)
 Others 1 (1) 77 (77) - - - -

(*) Income and equity increase in negative and expenses and equity decrease in positive.

() To calculate the sensitivity of the change of the Danish Krone’s exchange rate, the fluctuation bend fixed by the European Central Bank and
the Danish Bank is used (2.25% over the 7.4604 DKK/EUR fixed rate).

Previous to the financial restructuring, the SIEMENS GAMESA Group hedged part of the risk associated with the
volatility of cash flows relating to the interest payments on borrowings tied to floating interest rates through derivative
financial instruments (Notes 5.A and 10). As explained in Note 10, as this type of loans have been cancelled, the related